(Cancels F.E.R.C. No. 2.11.1)

DJ SOUTH GATHERING, LLC

LOCAL TARIFF CONTAINING

RATES

GOVERNING THE TRANSPORTATION OF

CRUDE PETROLEUM

FROM ORIGINS IN
ADAMS AND WELD COUNTIES, COLORADO

TO DESTINATIONS IN WELD COUNTY, COLORADO

Issued in compliance with 18 C.F.R. § [W] 342.3 (Indexing) 342.4(e) (Settlement Rates).

[C] SPECIAL PERMISSION REQUESTED Issued on less than one (1) days' notice under authority of 18 C.F.R. 341.14. This tariff publication is conditionally accepted subject to refund pending a 30 day review period.

Governed, except as otherwise provided, by the Rules and Regulations published in DJ South Gathering, LLC's F.E.R.C. No. 1.3.0 and reissues thereof.

The provisions published herein will, if effective, not result in an effect on the quality of the human environment.

ISSUED: May 22, 2024 EFFECTIVE: July 1, 2024

ISSUED BY:
Daniel C. Campbell
Chief Executive Officer
DJ South Gathering, LLC
1600 Broadway, Suite 2400
Denver, CO 80202

COMPILED BY:
Rogan McGillis
SVP Gathering and Transportation
DJ South Gathering, LLC
510 So. Coltrane, Suite A
Edmond, OK 73034
405-697-0863

TABLE OF RATES All Rates in Cents per Barrel, Payable in United States Currency

Uncommitted Shipper Rates (Notes 1, 3)						
Origin	Destination	0-25,000 Barrels per day	25,001-50,000 Barrels per day	50,000+ Barrels per day		
Matador CDP (Adams County, Colorado)	Lucerne Station (Weld County, Colorado)	[1] 142.22	[۱] 129.74	[۱] 117.26		
Matador CDP (Adams County, Colorado)	Platteville Complex (Weld County, Colorado)	[1] 117.26	[۱] 104.79	[1] 92.32		

Committed Shipper Rates (Notes 1, 2, 3)						
Origin	Destination	0-25,000 Barrels per day	25,001-50,000 Barrels per day	50,000+ per day		
Matador CDP (Adams County, Colorado)	Lucerne Station (Weld County, Colorado)	[1] 143.22	[1] 130.74	[1] 118.26		
Matador CDP (Adams County, Colorado)	Platteville Complex (Weld County, Colorado)	[1] 118.26	[1] 105.79	[1] 92.32		

Uncommitted Shipper Rate (Note 1)					
Origin	Destination	Rate			
Weld County Highway 51 Interconnection Point	Platteville Complex (Weld County, Colorado)	[I] 95.44			

Note 1: To the extent permitted by Applicable Laws, (a) the rates set forth herein shall be increased, if applicable, annually beginning after the full in-service date of the System, effective July 1, by the positive adjustment, if any, in the FERC Index, and (b) if in any year (or partial year) of the Term, there is a reduction in the FERC Index, the rates will not be reduced, but will remain the same as the immediately preceding year, provided that any such reduction shall be carried forward to the next following July 1 FERC Index adjustment (but not to any subsequent adjustment) and applied as a debit to any positive adjustment in such FERC Index, such debit not to reduce the rates below the rates for the immediately preceding year.

Pumpover Charges: For deliveries at the Platteville Complex to the Saddlehorn Pipeline, the White Cliffs Pipeline and the Pony Express Pipeline, the pump over fee shall be [I]\$0.1273 per Barrel.

Note 2: Rates are applicable to those shippers who entered into a Committed Shipper Transportation Service Agreement in connection with the Open Seasons held September 2019 and December 2018.

Note 3: Volumetric tiers refer to deliveries to all Destinations in the aggregate.

EXPLANATION OF ABBREVIATIONS AND LETTER DESIGNATIONS

F.E.R.C. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

No. Number

[I] Increased Rate

[N] New

[W] Change in Wording Only

[C] Cancel